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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Complainant
:

Dr J S Russell

Scheme
:

The National Health Service Superannuation Scheme for Scotland

Respondents 
:
1.
Scottish Public Pensions Agency (SPPA)



2.
Ayrshire & Arran Primary Care NHS Trust (the Trust)

Equitable Life
:

The Equitable Life Assurance Society

AVC Regulations
:

The National Health Service Superannuation Scheme (Scotland) (Additional Voluntary Contributions) Regulations 1998 

THE COMPLAINT (dated 2 April 2001)

 AUTONUM 
Dr Russell alleged maladministration by the Trust and by SPPA because they promoted investment of additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) with Equitable Life but refused to recognise their duty of care to her when Equitable Life reduced her policy value.  She said that, as a result of this maladministration, she faces injustice in the form of an unfair reduction in her retirement benefits, for which she should be compensated.

MATERIAL FACTS

 AUTONUM 
The Scheme provided a number of alternative facilities for payment of AVCs.  In January 1994 Dr Russell chose to invest AVCs into Equitable Life’s with-profits fund.

 AUTONUM 
AVC Regulation 11 deals with retirement pensions.  Regulation 11.2 provides that:

“The proceeds of any investment made under [these regulations] may be used only for the purchase from an insurance company of an annuity.”

 AUTONUM 
Dr Russell retired on 30 September 1999 but took advantage of a facility enabling her to choose to defer taking benefits arising from her AVC fund which, at that time, amounted to £30,322.50.  On 20 March 2000 she signed a form of election to this effect which contained the following wording:

“I confirm that I have not received any advice regarding this option from either the [SPPA] or the Equitable Life and that I understand that the amount of the annuity ultimately payable to myself and/or my dependants will be dependent on:

-
Annuity rates at the time of conversion (which may be higher or lower than the amount at my actual retirement date)

-
The amount of the fund at the time I exercise my annuity conversion option (which may be higher or lower than the amount at my actual retirement date).”

 AUTONUM 
It later became public knowledge that Equitable Life was facing serious financial difficulties.  It announced that it would be paying no bonuses on with-profits arrangements for the period 1 January-31 July 2000 and, on 8 December 2000, announced that it would no longer be marketing money purchase AVC plans.

 AUTONUM 
SPPA issued the first of a series of announcement letters to the members on 19 December 2000 regarding the Equitable Life situation.  As far as is relevant here, SPPA informed the members that:

· Anticipated investment growth in 2000 would be lost.  

· Equitable Life’s future bonus rates were likely to be lower.  

· They could still elect to take their AVC benefits.

· When the last choice of AVC provider was made (in 1998) Equitable Life’s financial ratings were the highest possible and there was no other competition in the market at the final stages.

· In view of developments, appointment of a new AVC provider was being considered urgently.

 AUTONUM 
On 16 July 2001, after Dr Russell complained to my predecessor, Equitable Life announced a 16% reduction in fund values.  SPPA said that, on 3 August 2001, Equitable Life advised that the guaranteed value of her fund was now £25,873.10.

 AUTONUM 
When she complained to me, Dr Russell said that the Respondents 

“Failed to take any remedial action as the Equitable Life crisis developed, actively promoted in Spring 1999 the Equitable-managed NHS AVC scheme [and] when Equitable Life crisis fully developed, refused to take remedial measures to mitigate damage to savers’ funds and compensate savers for losses incurred.”

With regard to the second of these points, Dr Russell said that the Respondents promoted an AVC presentation by Equitable Life to the Scheme members at a time when “vague worries about the security of Equitable Life were beginning to percolate down to ordinary savers such as I”.  She said that she attended this presentation at least in part because of these doubts, and alleged that she was provided with “considerable reassurance”.   

The responses to the complaint

 AUTONUM 
The Trust submitted that, although it had been named as a Respondent, it appeared that Dr Russell had made no specific allegations against it.  However, it added that it had no control or influence over the Scheme administration, which was carried out by SPPA, nor over the choice of AVC provider.

 AUTONUM 
When she saw this response, Dr Russell said that the Trust advertised the Spring 1999 AVC presentation on its notice-boards, that the presentation was held on Trust premises and that staff were given time off to attend.

 AUTONUM 
SPPA denied maladministration.  It said that Dr Russell had freely decided to defer taking her AVC benefits in 1999 just as she had freely decided to invest in the Equitable Life with-profits fund in 1994.  

 AUTONUM 
SPPA accepted that it owed a duty of care to the members to ensure that an AVC provider remains appropriate for AVC investment, but submitted that it had no reason to consider otherwise in April 1998, when the most recent decision to re-appoint Equitable Life was taken.  It said that the decision-making process also involved its advisers as well as representatives of employers and trade unions, and followed a full competitive tendering exercise.  In December 1998, Equitable Life still received an AA (very strong) rating from Standard & Poors.  The April 1999 presentation followed from this re-appointment.  

 AUTONUM 
SPPA submitted that, whatever Dr Russell might have been given to believe at the presentation, this could have had very little influence on her position, bearing in mind that she had already been contributing to Equitable Life for five years and that she was due to retire in September of that year.

 AUTONUM 
In summary, SPPA said it had no involvement in Dr Russell’s decision to defer taking her AVC benefits and that having the Equitable Life with-profits contract as one of a range of facilities for increasing Scheme benefits did not constitute a breach of a duty of care.    

CONCLUSIONS

 AUTONUM 
A choice of AVC investment vehicles was open to Dr Russell.  She chose to invest in the Equitable Life with-profits fund.  At the time when that investment decision was taken, I can see no reason to criticise either of the two Respondents to her complaint

 AUTONUM 
Similarly, Dr Russell chose not to take her AVC benefits when she was able to do so in September 1999.  One might question the wisdom of that decision with the benefit of hindsight if, as she says, she was aware at that time that worries had been expressed about the financial security of Equitable Life.  Dr Russell confirmed that she reached her decision not to take her AVC benefits without receiving any advice from SPPA.  It would not have been appropriate for SPPA to offer any advice at that time as to how Dr Russell should purchase an annuity or as to whether she should defer such a purchase.

 AUTONUM 
The decision by SPPA in 1998 to re-appoint Equitable Life was within the range of decisions which a reasonable decision-taker, properly directing itself, could have reached.  Consequently, in accordance with established principles, it would not be appropriate for me to interfere.    

 AUTONUM 
I see no breach of any duty of care to the members on the part of SPPA, as alleged by Dr Russell, to ensure that the AVC provider remains appropriate for AVC investment.  Nor do I regard it as maladministration for the Trust to have permitted the use of its facilities to enable the 1999 AVC presentation by Equitable Life to take place.

 AUTONUM 
In summary, I do not uphold any part of this complaint against either Respondent.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

3 January 2002
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